

Date:

Before: Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

Nairobi **Registry:**

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

RASCHDORF

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S MOTION FOR CORRECTION OF JUDGMENT

Counsel for the Applicant: Self-represented

Counsel for the Respondent: Nicole Wynn, AAS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat Maureen Munyolo, AAS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Background

1. On 17 January 2022, the Tribunal issued Judgment No. UNDT/2022/004 in this case.

2. On 29 January 2022, the Applicant filed a motion requesting the Tribunal to correct the Judgment.

3. On 7 February 2022, the Respondent filed a response to the Applicant's motion for correction of judgment No. UNDT/2022/004.

Deliberations

4. Article 12.2 of the UNDT Statute and art. 31 of the UNDT Rules of Procedure stipulate that "[c]lerical or arithmetical mistakes, or errors arising therein from any accidental slip or omission, may at any time be corrected by the Dispute Tribunal, either on its own motion or on the application of any of the parties."

5. When reviewing the Applicant's motion for correction, the Tribunal notes that only paragraphs 4, 7 and 29 of Judgment No. UNDT/2022/004 need to be corrected in line with art. 12.2 of the UNDT Statute. The remainder of the motion does not meet the requirements of the article as it seeks reconsideration of factual findings and legal conclusions that may only be pursued through an appeal to the Appeals Tribunal.

6. In light of the above,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

7. The Applicant's motion for correction is partially granted. Paragraphs 4, 7 and 29 of Judgment No. UNDT/2022/004 shall be corrected.

8. The motion is rejected in all other aspects.

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2020/096 Order No. 013 (NBI/2022)

(Signed) Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr. Dated this 9th day of February 2022

Entered in the Register on this 9th day of February 2022

(Signed) Eric Muli, Legal Officer, for Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi